An Act to change the name of the North Shore Railway and St. Maurice Navigation Company.

HEREAS with the view of facilitating the operations and the sale Preamble. of the stock of the North Shore Railway and St. Maurice Navigation Company, it is desirable that the name of the said Company should be changed; Therefore Her Majesty, &c., enacts as follows:—

I. From and after the passing of this Act, the North Shore Railway Name of Comand St. Maurice Navigation Company shall be named and known as the pany to be "North Shore Railway and St. Maurice Navigation and Land Company," such change and the said last name shall hereafter be the only name which the said not to invalice Company shall have, and shall replace its present name, anything in the date any pro-

10 Act passed on the 20th year of Her Majesty's reign, chaptered 149 to ceedings by or the contrary notwithstanding; Provided always, that nothing contained said Company in this Act shall prevent any By-law, obligation or other document whatsoever, made, passed or executed before the passing of this Act, or the proceedings with reference to any By-law begun before and concluded subse-

15 quently to the passing of this Act in relation to or in favor of the North Shore Railway and St. Maurice Navigation Company from having as full and complete effect as though the name of the North Shore Railway and St. Maurice Navigation and Land Company were inserted therein.

II. This Act shall be deemed a public Act.

Public Act.